Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

2.24B

Name of Company Company number
15T DENTAL LIMITED 04190366
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Manchester District Regisiry 2247 of 2010
{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of | ang (3) A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis, Hollins Mount,
adminstrator(s)
Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG
admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
from to
{b} Insert dates (t) 24 September 2010 {b) 23 March 2011
Signed .
Joint / Administrator(s}
Daied 18 April 2011
Contact Details
leonard Curtis

You do net have to give any contact information in the bax | Holling Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLS 8DG

oppostte but if you do, it will help Companies House to ]

contact you If there 15 a query on the form The contact

information that you give wili be wisible to searchers of the Ref KLi20 Tel 0161767 1250

nuthhe recnrd DX Number I DX Exchange

TUESDAY

18/04/20114
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
, Crown Way, Cardff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ALZTSTF4*
A44 225




. _LEONARD CURTIS
: "~ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
1STDENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“THE GROUP”)

Registered Numbers* 04258740, 04180366; 01319234, 04190370, and 04056307
Court Refs 2244, 2247, 2245, 2246 and 2248 of 2010
High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ first progress report in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
24 September 2010 to 23 March 2011

18 April 2011

LEONARD CURTIS
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8DG
Tel 0161767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
Ref Ki20/KL/NF285K/1010




15 DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Statutory Informaticn

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 Extensions to the Administration

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

I Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

i Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 24 September 2010
to 23 March 2011

Il Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the current penod

v Additronal Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curbis regarding Fees and Disbursements

v Statement of Claim form

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnit 2011




1% DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO.  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to prowide

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32

33

credifors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of 1=t Dental Laboratones pic, 1st Dental
Limited, Aesthetic Dental Services Limited, Benchmark Dental Laboratones Holdings Limited and Corporate
Laboratones Limited (“the Group”) for the penod from 24 September 2010 to 23 March 2011

STATUTORY INFORMATION

A Poxan and J M Titley were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Group in the High Court of Justice,
Manchester Distnct Registry under Court references 2244, 2247, 2245, 2246 and 2248 of 2010 The
administration appeintments were made by the directors of the Group

The Group administration 1s being handled by the Bury office of Leonard Curtis, which 1s situated at Hollins
Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8DG

The Group traded from the vancus freehold and leasehold premises detailed in the administrators earler
report

The registered office address of the Group at the date of the appomntment was 122 Wetherby Road,
Harrogate, HG2 7AB  Following the appoiniment, this has been changed to Hollins Mount, Holiins Lane,
Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8DG The registered numbers are 04258740, 04190366, 01319234, 04190370, and
04056307

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Administrabion Order (s In force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the
persons holding that office

The Group’s main centre of operation 1s based i the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix | 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of
the three statutory purposes of Administration

The proposals of 1¢t Dental Limited were approved by creditors on 14 January 2011 In respect of the other
Group companies, the proposals were deemed approved on 1 December 2010

The purpose being pursued in the administration of 1% Dental Limited 15 the second purpose, to achieve a
better result for the Company's credstors as a whole than would be hkely if the Company were to be wound
up {without first being in Adminustration) and in the event that the second purpcse 1s not achieved, the third
purpose, to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnif 2011




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

34 Centnc Commercial Finance Limited (*Centnc”) has been repaid in full from book debt realisatrons Further
realisations from the sale of properties should also allow the other secured creditor One DSPV Limited
(*DSPV™) to be repaid in full, in addition to funds being available to make a distnbution fo the unsecured
creditors, thus achieving one or more of the purposes of administration

35 The purpose being pursued 1n the administration in respect of the other Group companies 1s the third
purpose, as there will be a return to the secured creditors under the cross company guarantee

4 PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

41 Attached at Appendix Il 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 24
September 2010 to 23 March 2011 for each of the Group companies

42 Sale of Business
As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Group were sold on 24 September 2010
to One DSPV1 Limited {'The Purchaser’) who has since changed their name to 15t Dental Products Limited, a

company with common directors o the Group

The agreed sale consideration was £1,020,000, apportioned as follows

Category of asset £

Goodwili 75,000
Freehold & Leasehold Property 700,000
Plant & Equipment 165,000
Stock 30,000
Equity in Debtors/WIP 49,994
Business Names, Rights efc 6
Total 1,020,000

£745,000 was payable on completion followed by 11 monthly instalments of £25,000 The sale consideration
1s secured by way of a debenture dated 24 September 2010 and regrstered on 1 October 2010, creating
fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Purchaser, in the event that there 1s a default on payment
The consideration is split £636,000 for 15t Dental Laboratones plc and £384,000 for 15t Dentat Limited

In the penod of this report £870,000 has been received in respect of the deferred consideration and
payments are up to date £615,000 has been allocated to 1%t Dental Laboratones plc and £255,000 for 1s!
Dental Limited

43 Debts

The Group's book debt ledger was subject to a confidential invoice discounting arrangement with Centric,
who at the date of appointment where owed £450,000 As previously reported to creditors, independent
agents Cerberus Recovenes (“Cerberus”} were instructed to value the debtor ledger, taking into account the
likely costs of collection given the large volume of small balances, the provision for aged and doubtful debts,
and the uninvoiced WIP and accrued wages payable to maintain continuity The equity in the ledger was
valued at between £15,000 - £60,000 and was sold for a consideration of £49,994 as part of the sale
agreement detalled at 4 2 above This has been received into the administrators account

44 Cash at Bank

As at the date of appointment, the Group held vanous bank accounts with credit balances totalling £6,730
This has now been received info the administrators' accounts

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnil 2011




1¢t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION
1ST DENTAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

45

51

61

62

63

Intercompany Balances
Intercompany debtor and creditor balances have been extracted from the Group's records and as all Group
companies are insolvent no debtor balances are deemed to be recoverable, except to the extent that an
unsecured drividend may be paid from the relevant Administration
ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED
The asset still to be realised 1s the sales consideration detailed at 4 2 above
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
Pre-Administration Costs
On 1 December 2010 the secured creditors of 15! Dental Laboratones plc and on 3 December 2010 the
general body of creditors of st Dental Limited consented to the following pre-adminstration costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the administration
[ CTTTYTT T T ; Total Total T -_I[“ T
Charged by Services provided i amount amount '
: charged charged Amount ' Amount
I ! Plc 1st Dental pad Unpaid
; i £ f £ £
T Advising on the financial position, | I N
Leonard Curts oplons available, and 197500 798000 | 796000 | 1,97500
consideration of the offer for the
business & negotiation of the sale
Champion Valuation of goodwill 1,500 00 600000 | 750000
Accountanis
Landwood Group Valuation of freehold & leasefiold 250000 ; 50000 | 3,00000 -
properties i
| Charles Taylor | Valuation of tangible assets [240000 ~ 510000 [ 750000 | -
| Cerberus Recovenes | Valuation of the book debt ledger | 1000000 | 10,00000 | -
Addleshaw Goddard Preparation and filing of statutory :
documents and preparation of the 1200000 i 866220 | 20,662 20
sate confract i
Administrators’ Remuneration
On 1 December 2010 the secured creditors of 1! Dental Lahoratones plc and on 3 December 2010 the
general body of creditors of 1% Dental Limited agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing from the Admenistration
The time charged by the Joint Administrators’ for the penod of this report amounts to

Joint Adminisirators’ Progress Report

18 Apnl 2011




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC — IN ADMINISTRATION
1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

64

65

Total time
Company costs to the Total HoA::;afg:te
current £penod Hours I H

st Dentat Laboratones plc [ £1804900 | 664 | £27182
st Dental Limited [ £107,72250 | 3974 | £27107
Aesthefic Dental Services Limited | £236000 | 108 |  £21852
Benchmark Dental Laboratones Holdings Limuted | £204500 | 93 | £21989 |
Corporate Laboratories Limited | £166700 | 75 | £22227

Attached at Appendix IIl 1s & time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during this penod, along with a description of the work done by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
respect of which the time has been charged

Administrators’ fees drawn to date In respect of these time costs have been drawn from 1%t Dental Limited
totalling £42,020 plus VAT No fees have been drawn in respect of the other Group companies

The Joint Administrators have also mcurred expenses for each Group company duning the penod of this
report These expenses are detalled in the tables below, which also indicates whether these expenses have
yet been paid from the case funds

15t Dental Laboratortes Plc

[ “Amount  Total |
! , incurred amount i '
[ Nature of expenses ! By whom provided this incurred Amount ' Amount
| | period to date pad | unpad
, i . £ £ £ CE
[ 1P bond [ AUA Insolvency Risk | 1000 1000 l 1000
| | Services | ! f
[ Client identification checks | BusmessTax Centre | 2985 . 2985 | 2985 | -
| Statutory Advertising | Courts Advertising P 7560 7560 | 7560 | -
| Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing [ 7500 ' 7500 | 7500 | -
| Company Searches i Companies House ! 600 | 600 | - | 600
1st Dental Limited
Amaunt Total
incurred amount
Nature of expenses By whom provided this pertod incurred Amount | Amount
£ to date paid unpaid
; £ £ £
Solicrtors’ fees & Expenses Addleshaw Goddard 16,80000 | 16,800 00 5000460} 11,800 00
LLP
| Statutory Advertising | Courts Advertising ] 22680 | 22680 ! 22680 |
IP bond AUA Insolvency Risk 26000 260 00 26000
Services
Professional Fees EK Employment Law 25000 25000 2500
Consultants
| Register of Shareholders | Capta Registrars ! 9500 | 9500 | 9500 |
| Licence Fee [ Pelstar Computing | 7500 | 7500 | 7500
| Admunistrators’ Disbursements | Leonard Curtis | 7920 | 7920 | 7290}
] Company Searches | Companies House I 200 I 200 | - [ 200

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnl 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC — IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

66

67

68

Aesthetic Dental Services Limited

i Amount | Total o
! incurred | amount 3
Nature of expenses | By whom provided this % incurred Amount § Amount
f period ! todate paid i unpad
| g £ e | ok
IP bond TAUA Insolvency  Rusk 3500 | 3500 1000 ; 1500
i Services i :
[ Licence Fee " {Pelstar Computing [ 7500 7500 { 7500 © -
[ Bank Interest and Charges | Royal Bank of Scotiand | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 ¢ -
[ Company Searches . Companies House g 100 100 E - < 100 1
Benchmark Dental Laboratones Heldings Limited
E " Amount  Total !
‘ 1 ; incurred ; amount i
Nature of expenses By whom provided 1 this . wcurred | Amount ' Amount
| penod todate ! pad ' unpaid
: £ £ I 3 £
(®Poond TAUA Tinsolvency Risk ' 3500 3500 | 1000 1500
| Services .
§r Licence Fee " Pelstar Computing o © 7500 7500 E 7500 - !
| Company Searches ~ Compantes House © {00 100 | R I I
Corporate Laboratories Limited
o e ““Amount Total - T
. § incurred amount ; .
Nature of expenses . By whom provided i this incurred Amount , Amount
E ; penod . todate paid unpaid !
i i £ £ £ £ !
Pbond” [AUA nsolvency Rk | 1000 | 1000 1000
. Services ; ! }
[ Licence Fee | Pelstar Computng | 7500 | 7500 | - 7500 1}

Attached at Appendix IV 1s additional information in refation to the firm’s policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the fotal value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their wntten requests before 6 May 2011

In addtion, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the tolal value of the unsecured
claims, or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’
remuneration to be nappropnate Any apphication should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Aprl 2011




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

71

72

73

74

81

82

ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
Centnc

Centric holds secunty in the form of a composite guarantee and debenture, dated 23 Apnl 2010 and
registered on 13 May 2010, creating fixed and floating charges over the Group's assets in respect of the
invoice discounting facility extended to 15! Dental Centnc's liability amounted to £450,000 Independent
agents Cerberus Recovenes valued the equity in the debtor ledger at between £15,000 - £60,000 and was
soid for a consideration of £50,000 as part of the sale agreement Collections to date have repaid Centric iIn
full

DSPV

DSPV holds debentures against each of the Group's Companies, which were created on 23 September
2010, creating fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Group At the date of appointment, DSPV
was owed £768,000 and has to date received the sum of £745,000 in part seftlement of this liability following
the sale of the business and assets on 24 September 2010 1t 15 anticipated that DSPV will be repaid in full
from fixed charge realisations

Preferential Claims

The cnly categories of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay Ten employees from the Group's Blackpool branch were made redundant
following the appointment of the joint administrators and they have submitted preferential claims for unpaid
holtday pay These claims are estimated to total £8,000 and are likely to be repaid in full

Prescnibed Part

As Centric has been repaid in full and DSPV is likely to be repaid in full from fixed charge realisations, there
15 no reguirement to set aside a prescribed part

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

Al unsecured non-preferential clams will be subject to agreement by a subsequently apponted Liquidator
in due course  The Joint Administrators anticipate that there may be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution
to be made to the unsecured non-preferential creditors of 15t Dental Limited, but unlikely wathin the other
Group Companies If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim fo my office A
statement of claim form 1s attached at Appendix V

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from
the date of their appointment

In certan circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators' term of office In the
circumstances of 1#! Dental Limited, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding six months with
the consent of each secured creditor of the Company, and unsecured creditors whose debts amount to
more than 50% of the Company's unsecured debts, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not
respond to an invitation to grve or withhold consent

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnil 2011




1t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

83 In the circumstances of the other Group Companies this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding
six months with the consent of each secured creditor of the Company

84 The appropnate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

9 NEXT REPORT

91 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next
six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised

If you wish to discuss the 1ssues raised i this report or require any additional information please contact this office

For and on behalf of

1 DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC

1%t DENTAL LIMITED

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED

\ {

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Instiute of Chartered Acgountants m England and Wales
The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Admanistrators, who act as agents of the Company wihout personal liability

Joint Admenistrators’ Progress Report
18 Apail 2011




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC — IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIXI
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Group in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view fo the
approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVYA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to any of
the companies that compnse the Group

3 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a nobice with the Registrar of Companies with regard any
particular Group company in order that that specific Administration will cease and the company in
question wili move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation It is further proposed that J M Titley
andfor A Paxon be appointed (Jont) Liquidator(s) of the company and that where Joint Liquidators are
proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or
either of them NB Credttors may nominate a different person as the proposed Ligudator, provided that
the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

4 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors in the Administration of a
particular Group company and as soon as ali matters refating to that particular Administratton have been
completed, the Jomnt Admimistrators file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the company
should be dissolved

5 The Joint Administrators investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Group may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, adwvisers or
former adwisers of the Group

6 A Group company may be placed into compulsory fiquidation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return fo unsecured creditors In these
circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that J M Titley andfor A Poxon be appointed {Joint} Liquidator(s) of
the company

7 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contaned tn Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirabie or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnl 2011




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - |N ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX li
15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24
SEPTEMBER 2010 TO 23 MARCH 2011

IJ Estimated to _J
reallse This penod
£

__RECEIPTS I L | i
Goodwil 11 1500000 | o
Plant & Machinery ) B | | 3100000] | 2500000 |
Balance at Bank ~ [ ] 500000} | 604785 |
SundryRefunds b o) 31537 |
DepostinterestGross V|- b 174 ]
Property B 1.1 59000000 | _j 590,000 00 |

| [ o4T00000 [ 6213649
eawents T T
Accountancy Fees— pre appomtrnent N T ‘1.500 50000
_Agents' Fees & Expenses —pre a_ggggtﬂrr_@pg o . 490000
Bond oAb bl 1000
Moneylaundenng || 1 |_ . 2985 |
_ Statutory Advertising - ] I 7560 |
Sundry Expenses i P 7500 |
_ Solcitors’ Fees & Expenses—preappontment — f | 1 | 1200000 |

o L 1 | | {1859045)
|| | |
DISTRIBUTIONS | | ] |
DSPV - A1) (590,00000) |
o A i |

BALANCE IN HAND | F 1277451

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
18 April 2011




1=t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX [l {continued)
15T DENTAL LIMITED
Estimated to !
’ realise : J This period l
- . £ I £

RECEIPTS | | '] ]
_Rent (heid on behalf of landlard) | | - b 248401 |
Business Names, Rights, etc R 600. | 600 |
Book Debt Equity | ] 4999400 | 4999400 |
Plant & Machinery | 13400000 " | 2000000 |
Stock | | 3000000 | 3000000 |
Balance at Bank | | 1,00000 | 63215 |
SundryRefunds b 1378
Depostt Interest Gross o __l___J_____;____ _m| 5239 |
Property L | ] 110,000 00 _] 110,000 00 |
Book Debts L | | 450,00000 450,000 00 |
Goodwdl . P J 6000000 . | 4500000 |

L || 83500000 |__709.547 08
PAYMENTS | l DR N
Adminustrators’ Pre-Appointment Fees j_l_______ o ! 7 980 OO_!
Administrators’ Remuneration _ | | 4202000 |
Agents’ Fees & Expenses — pre appomntment | | __J 5,600 00 |
Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses — pre appomtment | |~ | 8,662 20 |
_ Solicitors' Fees & Expenses - J___J i_J 5,000 00 |
Debt Valuation Fees — pre appontment 1 | | 1000000 |
Statutory Advertising || | ] 226 80 |
Bond | ] || 260 00 |
Accountancy Fees — pre appointment 1] P 6,000 00 |
Other Professional Fees | ] | 25000 |
Sundry Expenses ] | ] 170 00 |
Administrators' Disbursements i | 7920 |
N T masn
1 I |
DISTRIBUTIONS | ] L |
DSPV | ] | ] (155,000 00) |
Centne ] ] 1] (450,000 00) |
1 | |

BALANCE IN HAND | ] | | 1829886

Jomt Administrators' Progress Report
18 April 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX Il (continued)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED

Estimated to
[J reallse ‘_1 This genod
RECEIPTS | |
Sundry Refunds |__| - 1] 294737 |
Deposit Interest Gross ]_ _| - |_] 046 J
| | - | 294783
PAYMENTS I ]
Bond | | ] 1000 |
Sundry Expenses . | ] ] 7500 |
- ~ || | (85 00)
SRR || |
BALANCE INHAND R | | 286283

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED

|J Estimated 1 to J
real:se This period
£
RECEIPTS |
Sundry Refunds B - ]__MWH; M_J _J _____g_,§_f3_€)_3§_J
Deposit Interest Gross | ] - 044 |
| ] - 253730
~ PAYMENTS || L |
Bond |l || 1000 |
Sundry Expenses 14 F] 7500 |
| ] || (8500)
|1 || J
BALANCE IN HAND | | | 245230

Jomt Administrafors’ Progress Report
18 Apni 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED

APPENDIX |l {continued)

Estimated to
l reallse

This penod

£

RECEIPTS | |
|

|

§

PAYMENTS - - P | ]
-

_J

_]

]

I

L

;L

Bl

a
_AL_

BALANGE IN HAND ) .

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnit 2011




}10Z 1udy g}
\cday ssaifiord SiojeasuILpY JUIor

senuil g 8. sIUR 1Y

28142 00 021 000!2 00 092 00 00E 00 0G¢ 00 G6E (3) @1ey Aunoy abesaay
00670'81  $99  00OVS  S¥ 00015'9 OLE 00886 8¢ 0001 Z£ 000997 9 00 1¥2'9 851 1oL
05 /b€ 00 G669 0z . - - - - - 0000c Ol - - 0066 Ol suonefinsanu)
00 69¢ gozpe'e  80L - - - - 0006k § - - 00666') IS 00218 9 sBui spaig Juawiuioddy Js0d
08012 00 /25 6z 00 96 ) 00€2 €l - - - - - - 00gsL ¢ Juawnuioddy
15652 00022t ¥ 00 18 ] 00 ¥0S ¥ - - - - - - 002€9 9 uonensuIWpY [e1ausg
1€ 662 00 898 62 . - 006l &L - - - - - - 00€55 ¥l 19p|oH @InjuegsQ
11622 00L£0'L  GF 00 09 G 00 Lt 12 0006 1 - - ooorL ¥ - - SpIojpuET]
Go¢1Z 00 /267 i€V - - 00997 1zl 00092 Ol - - - - - - senigen
G8 1GE 00008'¢ 80 - - poolz 0l 0025 ¢ 00099 22 0006 Ol 008267 9 §jessy
00 01C 00 v6e 145 : : 00veZ i - y - - - - - - aaueinsyj
£8 1 00 205 62 009sL €l 006 €l 008, ¢ - - - - . - sjuswied 3 sidiacay
w61z 008€22 0L 00PhL 2L 00E€8'L €2 008, ¢ 0005k & 00s.l S 08sy ¥ malnay § Aroinjels
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey >_._=o_._ 150D sHUn 1509 sHUN 1500 s)uUN 1809 SHUN }s0) SIUN 1509 SHun 1509 sjun
afielany |ejoL plolensiiwpy | JOJRASILILIPpY Z Jabeuey | Jabeuep JaBeuey Jolusg Joyaslig
27d SAHOLYHO08YT IVINIC st
g03d INFHHND IHL ¥O4 S1SOD IWIL SHOLYHLSININGY LNIOT 40 AMYIWIWNS
It XIONIddV

NOLLVHLSININAY NI — G3LINN STRHOLYHO8YT 31vH0d¥0D

NOLLVYLSINIWGY NI - Q3LINIMT SONIQTIOH S3RN0LVHOaYT TV.LNIQ ¥YVYWHONIE
NOILVYLSININGY NI - GILIWM S3JIAY3S TVIN3IA J113HLSIV

NOLLYYLSININGY NI - Q3LIWIT TY.LNGQ 1S

NOILVYLSININGY NI = 97d S3ROLYHO8VYT TVINIG s}




L0 1Y 81

yoday ssalfioid siojelsiunupy Jutop

56 92¢
80 8lE
L£ 882
96 892
XAURN
0.£92
08602
LE 6YE
000le
L8l
12 z2ee

3
ajey AnoH
abeiaay

SajnuIw g ale siun Iy

0Ve 00021 0001 00092 00 00€ 00 05¢ 00 G6¢ (3) o1ey AunoH sbeiaay
0522L'/08  vI6€ 009.6°C 86¢  00//2'2 LES'L CQOVBYE ¥EL 000M'Z /¥ 00G90'€C 6SY  0GOIG'SE 668 jgeL
05 62521 ¥8E - . - - 000¢lL g 000BL'9 92Z 000ZZE @6 0560¥Z 19 suonebisauy
002€8°11 28 00ciE \E 00 6¥6 Sf 000v0'L O 00 054 ] 00585’y €l oovLy 02 sfuyy spau) juslwiutoddy jsod
05 ESE'Y 164 - - 00 10°L 18 - - - - 005.8 14 05 228 6P juewnuroddy
05 962'8 60E  0096Z'L 80l 00 /86 iy 00 0El G - - - - 05588'S 6% UONENSIUILPY [BJBUSD
00928y (A - - 00 198 184 - - - - 00 00 02 00692 04 18pioH aInuagag
00 918°Z4 98  0096E ge 00991'¢  9¥Z  00OKO'L O - - 006/6'7 S8 0BBECE 28 splojpuen
0S€29't6Z 921’V 00O0OYZ 002 006869 608 00 0El g - . 00 68b'2 ] 06 619°1 Ly ssijgen
06 /851 89 - - 00 ¥’}  t6 0080¢ 8 - - 006G68'.L 412 0SQI8'LL 662 sjessy
00 8.¢ gl - - 00 8¢ 2l - - . - - - . - aauelnsy|
006€2'2 74 00 885 Gy 00 GG St 00 ¢0L e - - - - - - sjuawied g sidisaay
00 £€4'S 862 00 ¥Z6 Ll g0 Lee'e  LEL 00 #0) 4 00 08% al 00 0£9 8l 00¥82't € maney 3 Aonjels
K] 3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 syun 1809 syun 1509 sHun 1509 SJun 1509 suun 1509 spun 1509 s}un
jeel plolensiuiwpy | 10jensiuiwpy Z 18Beuepy | sabeuep JoBeuely toluag lojsang
Q3LIWIT TYLNIQ )

(panunuod) ||| XIAN3ddY

NOILYYLSININGY NI - Q3LIWIT STRICLVYOEYT 3LVI04H00D

NOILYHASININGY NI - Q3LINIT SONIGTOH SIYOLVHO8YT TVINIA M¥VINHINIE

NOILVHLSINIWAY NI - Q3 LIWIT STOIAYES TvLINIQ JILIHLSIV
NOILVYLSININQY NI ~ Q3LIWIT TVLN3Q LSt
NOILVYLSININGY NI = 31d SIROLVYOEYT TVINIA sl




1102 udy 8}
yJoday ssaibord SIotRASUILIPY JUIoP

18 £2¢
00012
000ie
aeoie
¢ 262
00 0Lz
¥8 200

3
81y
ApnoH
abelaay

sanuUIL g ale syun Iy

1

26812 00 021 00012 00 092 00 §6¢€ {3) o3y AnnoH ebesaay
000982 804 00 08l Gl 00 089'4 08 009¢ | 00 iy zZl [E1cL
00 04 ¥4 0009 g 00262 Zl - . 00851 2 Jusuguioddy
00831 8 - . 00891 g : - . - LONBJISILILIPY [BIAUSC)
00 Z¥ Z - - 00 Z¥ g - - . - J8p|OH 8.muagag
000le 0l - - 00012 0l - - - - sanipgen
00 £92 6 - y 00 G014 g - - 00 854 13 sjassy
00 vl L - . 00 %1 i . - - - 99UB.INSY|
00 090't 1g 000zt 0L 00952 9 0062 4 00 8¢1 12 mairay g oniels
3 3 3 3 K
1809 sHun 1809 SIun 1509 spun 1809 SPun 1500 SHUR
[eje] b JojensSIupy | JojensILIWpY 7 lafeueyy Jopei1g

(panupuoa) || XIgNIddY

G3LINIT SIDIAYIS TVINIQ DILIHLSIV

NOILYYLSININAY NI = 3LINIT SHOLYHO8YT 3LVH0dH0D

NOILVYLSININGY NI - G3LINIT SONIQTOH SAHOLYHOYT TVINIA MYVIWHONIE
NOILVHLSINIAQY NI - 3 LIWIM S3J1IAY3S TVINIA JIL3HISIV

NOILYYLSININGY NI - Q3LIWN TvINIA 1S)

NOILYVYLSININGY NI - 01d S3IHOLVE08Y] TVINIA i}




LLOZ Iudy g4
Voday ssaiforyq slopnsiuwpy juiop

18 €ec
00012
00012
00042
00 G6E
goole
19202

3

ajey AlnoyH
abelany

{panunuod) ||| XIONIddV

$@INUIW § 8.8 SYuN ||V

63617 00 021 00012 00092 00 S6€ (3) a1ey Aunoy ebeseny
00 6702 g6 0008l 61 00G9E't g9 0092 b 00 vib Zl {0l
000L¥ 1z 0009 S 0028T Zl . - 008G ¥ Jusuyuioddy
00 /91 L - - 00.p) ! - - - - uonesSILILPY [2J3USS)
00 2 A - - 002y 4 - - - - 19p|OH ainjuagaq
00012 0l - - 00042 oL - . - - saiiigen
00 851 b - - - - . - 00851 b sjossy
00¢€9 £ . - 00 €9 £ : - - - SoURINSY|
00 556 ay 0002l 01 00159 16 0092 I 00851 b Malnsy § Aoje)s
3 3 3 3 3
1509 s)un 1509 sHUN 150D 71111 1809 sjufn 180D SHUN
|ejol f 10jelSIUILpY | JojeASILILpY 7 loBeuepy loyallg

Q3LIANIN SONITTOH SIINOLYHOEY] TYINIT MYVINHINSE

NOILYHLSININGY Ni — Q31NN SFRHOLYHOEYT ILVHO4H0D

NOILVHLSININGY Ni - G3LINIT SONIQTOH SIHOLYHOAYT Tv.INIA HYVYWHINIE
NOILYYLSININGY NI - Q3.LHAIT S3IANAS TVINIQ JIL3HISTY

NOILVYLSININGY NI — Q3LINM TYLN3A 1S

NOILYYLSININQY NI - O1d S3IOLVE0aY ] TVINIA «}




1102 |udy 8}
yoday 58816014 SI0leNSIUILIPY JWop

g €
000z
0o ol
00012
00 GBE
0002
A

3
8ley
fjnoy
abeiaay

SajnuI g aie spuUn Iy

12222 00 0ZL 00012 00 092 00 S6¢ (3) e1ey Apnoy sbeseay
00 299} 62 00 081 Gl 00 /86 It 0092 L 00 pib Zl feloy,
00 04¥ 12 0009 g 00 262 A - - 00 851 b Juswyuioddy
00 Lt} ) - - 00 /¥l L . - - . UoNRASILILUPY [219U8%)
002 Z - - 002y Z . - - - JBpIoH aIMuagag
00 191 f - - 00 Lyl L - - - - sanipqer
00 851 ¥ - - - - - - 00 85t b s1assy
00¢€9 £ - - 00%9 £ - . - - asueInsy|
00 0v9 Ie 00 0Z4 0t 00 6EE 9t 0092 | 00 851 b matay 3 oniers
3 3 3 3 3
1509 sjun 1509 SN 1509 spun 1509 spupn 1509 spun
lele] { Jojesysiviwpy | Jolessiunupy ¢ labeuey loj081Q

{panunuod} jil XJONIddV

G3LINIT SA¥OLVHO0AY] ILVHOdH0O0

NOILVHLSININGY Nt — A3 LINIT STHOLVHOEY 3LVHO4H¥0D

NOILYYLSININGY Ni - G3LINIT SONIQTOH S3RI0LYH08YT TVINIG HYVYWHINIE
NOILLVYLSININQY NI - Q3 LIWIN S301AY3S TVINIA JLIHLSIV

NOILVYLSININGY NI - Q3LINIT TVYLNIQ 1S1

NOLLYVYLSININGY NI - 01d SFRIOLVHOAYT TVINIA =)




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC — IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX Il (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This involved making regular reviews of the case files to ensure all matters were being progressed and complying
with the statutory requirement to submit a Directors’ Conduct Report to The insolvency Service

Receipts and Payments

This involved the posting of momes received into the admimistration account and making payments in respect of
expenses Incurred in the administration

Insurance and Pension

This involved undertaking the necessary statutory checks and notfications with regards to the Company pension
scheme

Assets

This involved completing a sale of the business and assets and laising with the Purchaser on an ongoing basis
regarding the deferred consideration This also involved monitoring of the debt collection process

Liabihties

A significant portion of tme was spent dealing with creditor quenes from trade crediors, former employees and
shareholders by post, telephone and emall

Landlords

This involved liaising with our solicitor and the landlords’ solicitor regarding the surrender of the vanous leases
Debenture Holder

This included Laising with the secured creditors i respect of monies outstanding and repayment of their debt
General Administration

This includes setting up the case file and engaging i general correspondence

Appointment

This involved notifying creditors and all relevant parties of our appointment as administrators, and complying with
statutory requirements

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent preparing and reviewing the Joint Administraters’ proposals and report that was sent to all known
creditors, and convening and holding a meeting of creditors by comespondence in the case of 15 Dental Limited

Investigations

This involved gathenng information from the company records for assistance n preparation of the statutory
requirement to submit a Directors’ Conduct Report to The Insolvency Service

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnl 2011




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX IV

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information refating to the policy of Leonard Curlis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Altocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the ouiset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, i1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders'
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard

£
Partner 395
Senior Manager 350
Manager 1 300
Manager 2 260
Admrustrator 1 210
Administrator 2 190
Administrator 3 170
Admmnistrator 4 120
Support 0

Details of any subcontractor(s) used will be given in subsequent reports to creditors

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given n the report which accompanies this Guide Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each 1s based on houry charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the admimistration of a particutar case 1s recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a “category 1
disbursemen{” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supphes of incidental seriices spectfically dentifiable to the case,
typically for tems such as dentifiable telephone calls, postage, case adverhising, invoiced fravel and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included wil be services specific to the
case where these cannot practically be prowided mtemally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may inciude an element of shared
or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilibes provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrator’s remuneration Such expenditure s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement™ The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beleved to be in ine with the cost of extemnal
provision

Internal photocopymng 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (six years) £66 09 per box

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 Apnl 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of admimistration order. 24 September 2010

Name of creditor.

APPENDIX V

Address of creditor

Gross amount of claim'
(1e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated:
(eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred

Particutars of any secunty held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given’

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf.

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

Position with or relation to creditor

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
18 Apnl 2011




